2024 Bloomington Community Farmers' Market Contract Aquaculture Foods Exhibit (Exhibit D)

As additional consideration for the privilege to participate in the 2024 Bloomington Community Farmers' Market ("Market"), by initialing each page, the vendor(s) ("Vendor") agrees to the following Aquaculture Foods Exhibit ("Exhibit"), which is made part of and incorporated into the 2024 Market Contract ("Contract") between the Vendor and the City of Bloomington ("City").

- I. "Aquaculture Foods" means aquaculture farm products grown/raised by the Vendor for a minimum of eighty (80) days.
- II. The following products are permitted for sale at the Market as aquaculture foods: fish and shrimp.
- III. An initialed Aquaculture Exhibit attached to a signed Market Farm Vendor Contract allows the Vendor to sell Aquaculture Foods at the Market as long as the following requirements are met:
 - 1. Product meets the terms outlined in the Contract, and is in compliance with all applicable federal and state laws.
 - 2. Only aquaculture foods that are raised in a state approved facility are permitted for sale.
 - 3. Aquaculture foods must be sold unprocessed, fresh and kept at 41 degrees Fahrenheit or below from the time it is harvested until the time they are sold or processed in a licensed kitchen and sold fresh and kept at 41 degrees Fahrenheit or sold frozen.
 - 4. No water and/or ice that comes into contact with aquaculture foods may be deposited or allowed to drain on Market premises.
 - 5. The Vendor must obtain a Seasonal Food Vending Permit and/or Temporary Food Vending Permit from the Monroe County Health Department, which must be attached to this Exhibit, and which are incorporated to this Exhibit by reference, and without which the Exhibit and Contract are not valid.
 - 6. The Vendor must obtain all other permits required by state and local law, including health permits and any other applicable permits, prior to and for the duration of selling his/her product at Market.
 - 7. The Vendor must properly label goods for sale according to the regulatory body overseeing the aquaculture foods, including, but not limited to: name of producer, address of producer, phone number or email of producer, net weight and date of harvest.
- IV. The Vendor agrees to release, hold harmless and forever indemnify the City of Bloomington, its Parks and Recreation Department and Parks Board and Farmers' Market Advisory Council, and its employees, officers and agents from any and all claims or causes of action that may arise from the sale of Aquaculture Foods pursuant to the Vendor's Contract with the City and this Exhibit. This includes claims for personal injury, death, and any other types of claims which may arise from the performance of activities under the Vendor's Contract with the City and this Exhibit, whether such claims may be brought by a party to the Vendor's Contract with the City and this Exhibit, whether such claims may be brought by a whether or not caused by a negligent act or omission of the City of Bloomington, its employees, agents or officers, or Farmers' Market Advisory Council.

- V. The Vendor will not institute any action or suit at law or in equity against the City or City's agents or employees as a result of operations under this Exhibit. The Vendor will not aid in the institution or prosecution of any claim for damages, costs, loss of services, expenses, or compensation for or on account of any damages, loss or injury to person or property as a result of operation under this Exhibit.
- VI. This Exhibit is effective upon signature of the Contract by the Vendor and City representatives, and upon vendor initialing each page of the Exhibit. This Exhibit is valid only when accompanied by all the necessary permits, and for the 2024 Market Season, terminating at the close of the Market on November 23, 2024.

List all products intended to be sold under this Aquaculture Foods Exhibit:

If selling processed fish or shrimp, list name and location of processing facility:

Attach copies of all appropriate paperwork.

- □ Seasonal Food Vending Permit and/or Temporary Food Vending Permit from the Monroe County Health Department.
- Additional Attachments Please Specify

Primary Vendor's Printed Name